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)




)
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DECISION


Andrea Losse is subject to discipline because she tested positive for THC, a controlled substance, in a pre-employment drug test she took in order to work at a prison as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).

Procedure


On May 2, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Losse.  We served Losse with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint on June 23, 2008.  Losse did not respond.  We held our hearing on October 20, 2008.  Counsel for the State Board of Nursing Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Losse nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for decision on October 20, 2008.

Findings of Fact

1. Losse was licensed by the Board as an LPN at all relevant times until her license lapsed on May 31, 2008.

2. Losse applied for employment as an LPN at Missouri Eastern Correctional Center (“the Prison”) in Pacific, Missouri.

3. On May 18, 2005, Losse submitted to a pre-employment drug screen at the Prison.

4. Losse tested positive for tetrahydrocannabinol (“THC”), a metabolite of marijuana.  
5. Losse admitted that she had no prescription for THC.  THC is a Schedule 1 controlled substance.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Losse committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2:


The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or 

authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]


Losse failed to respond to the Board’s request for admissions and thus admits important facts alleged by the Board as cause for discipline.  However, statutes and case law instruct that 
we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

Subdivisions (1) and (14) – 

Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Losse violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  She tested positive for THC.  Section 620.151 states:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any 

licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.

Losse presented no evidence to counter this presumption and, in fact, admitted that she had no prescription for any of the controlled substances.  


Losse violated § 195.202.1, RSMo 2000:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Losse is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) for violating § 195.202.1, RSMo 2000.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Losse under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  


SO ORDERED on October 24, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner
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